Loans and Borrowings 520,538 - 1,296 - - -

Trade and other payables 241,028 28,291 206 - - 71

Contract Iiabilities 6,162 264 - - - -

Total liabilities 767,728 28,556 1,502 -  - 71

Net (Assets-Liabilities) (537,162) (17,702) 4,661 - - (70)

Derivatives for risk hedging (Nominal Value) - - - - - -

Total risk (537,162) (17,702) 4,661 - - (70)

   Annual Financial Report of 31 December 2021

Page | 135

The rates that were applied for the foreign exchange translation were:

 AVERAGE AT YEAR END

2021 2020 2021 2020

USD 1,1827 1,1422 1.1326 1,1271

GBP 0,8596 0,8897 0.8403 0,8990

RON 4,9215 4,8383 4.9490 4,8683

TRY 10,5124 8,0547 15.2335 9,1131

BGN is locked with the Euro which is the reporting and operating currency of the Group and the Company with rate

1.9558 and as a result there is no foreign exchange risk.

Sensitivity analysis

A change in the price of Euro against other currencies that the Group trades would have corresponding impact on

the income statement and in equity as follows:

 2021

GROUP Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

€ '000 EUR Strengthening EUR Weakening EUR Strengthening EUR Weakening

USD (10% movement) 648 (792) 2,345 (2,866)

GBP (10% movement) (61) 75 (587) 718

RON (10% movement) (108) 132 (108) 132

 2020

GROUP Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

€ '000 EUR Strengthening EUR Weakening EUR Strengthening EUR Weakening

USD (10% movement) 642 (525) 488 (399)

GBP (10% movement) (566) 463 (430) 352

RON (10% movement) (29) 24 (22) 18

COMPANY 2021

€ '000 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

 EUR Strengthening EUR Weakening EUR Strengthening EUR Weakening

USD (10% movement) 1,777 (2,171) 1,777 (2,171)

GBP (10% movement) (580) 709 (580) 709

COMPANY 2020

€ '000 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

 EUR Strengthening EUR Weakening EUR Strengthening EUR Weakening

USD (10% movement) 1,609 (1,967) 1,223 (1,495)

GBP (10% movement) (424) 518 (322) 394

   Annual Financial Report of 31 December 2021

Page | 136

d) Interest rate risk

The following financial liabilities related to loans and borrowings and finance leases:

 GROUP  COMPANY

 2021 2020  2021 2020

Fixed-rate instruments € '000 € '000

€ '000 € '000

Financial assets 5,746 3,975  5,746 3,975

Financial liabilities (262,186) (18,582)  (253,014) (16,610)

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets - -  3,000 -

Financial liabilities (616,013) (638,266)  (460,932) (640,239)

Sensitivity analysis

The effects of an increase in the interest rates of 25 basis points both in the Income statement and the Equity can

be depicted as follows:

  GROUP  COMPANY

  2021 2020  2021 2020

0.25% increase  (1,540) (1,654)  (1,152) (1,323)

0.25% decrease  1,540 1,654  1,152 1,323

 e) Change of Metal prices

The production of aluminium, copper and alloys require significant quantities of raw materials, as a result, the Group and the
Company purchase raw materials of copper, aluminium and zinc for further fabrication. In order to secure the unhindered
operation of the Group and the Company, considering the usual production cycle as well as the availability of raw materials
from parameters that cannot be controlled either by the Group or the Company (indicatively and not exhaustively, the global
balance of supply and demand, implementation of new laws or regulations related to the production and movement of raw